

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC04-1594**

**ROBERT DWAYNE MORRIS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

**RICHARD E. KILEY**

**Assistant CCC**

**Florida Bar No. 0558893**

**JAMES VIGGIANO, JR.**

**Assistant CCC**

**Florida Bar No. 0715336**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION**

**3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210**

**Tampa, Florida 33619**

**(813)740-3544**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This reply brief addresses arguments I, and III of Mr. Morris=initial brief. As to all other issues, Mr. Morris stands on the previously filed initial brief and Habeas Corpus Petition.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
 ISSUE I	
THE APPELLEE IS INCORRECT IN ASSERTING THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO PROPERLY PREPARE FOR WITNESS LAVENTURE-S TESTIMONY.. .....	2
 ISSUE III	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CALL MR. MORRIS TO TESTIFY AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL.. .....	4
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

Davis v. State, 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003)..... 6

Deaton v. Dugger, 635 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1993)..... 5

DeLuca v. Lord, 858 F. Supp. 1330, 1361 (S.D. New York 1994) ..... 7

Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44, 52, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 2709 (1987)..... 6

Spencer v. State, 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003) ..... 3
